Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Oneidas bringing several

hundred bags of corn to

Washington's starving army

at Valley Forge, after the

colonists had consistently

Post Office Box 365

Phone: 869-2214



Oneida, WI 54155

UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation the United States, was made possible

RESOLUTION # 4-15-88-C

- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a Treaty Tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and
- WHEREAS, Under the direction of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, David W. Mau, Registered Land Surveyor, surveyed, divided and mapped the "Three Sisters Subdivision First Addition", and such plat correctly represents all exterior boundaries and subdivision of the land surveyed and that this land is located in part of Outlot 1, Volume 8, Certified Survey Maps, page 115, Brown County Records, and part of Government Lots 23 and 24, Section 29, T24N-R20E, City of Green Bay, Brown County, Brown County, Wisconsin, more fully described as follows:

Commencing at the West ½ Corner of Section 29, T24N-R20E; thence SO°16'14'W, 1587.21 feet along the west line of said Section and the west line of the unrecorded plat of "Three Sisters Subdivision", to the point of beginning; thence N89°48'54"E, 462.01 feet along the southerly line of the "Three Sisters Subdivision" and the easterly extension of said southerly line; thence N89°50'40"E, 209.27 feet to the northwest corner of the recorded plat of "West Point Subdivision"; thence SO°19'30"W, 643.30 feet along the west line of said "West Point Subdivision"; thence SO°15'38"W, 199.21 feet along the west line of Volume 4, Certified Survey Maps, page 519, Brown County Records; thence S89°58'44"W, 235.75 feet along the north line of Volume 4, Certified Survey Maps, page 583, Brown County Record,; its westerly extension and a northerly line of the recorded plat of "Meacham's Crestwood Subdivision"; thence S89°58'44"W, 157.52 feet along a north line of said "Meacham's Crestwood Subdivision"; thence N0°12'03"E, 130.44 feet; thence N89°52'15"W, 146.67 feet; thence N0°18'50"E, 752.63 feet to the southwest corner of the unrecorded plat of "Three Sisters Subdivision" and the point of beginning.

Parcel contains 561,555 square feet/12.89 acres, more or less.

RESOLUTION # 4-15-88-C Page 2

WHEREAS; The Three Sisters Subdivision combined legal description is as follows: WI 10-9 --- Phase II; WI 10-10 --- Phase III

A parcel of land located in part of Outlot 1 of Volume 8 of Certified Survey Maps, Pages 115-116, and also part of Government Lots 23 and 24, Section 29, and in part of Government Lot 22, Section 30, all in Township 24 North, Range 20 East, City of Green Bay, Brown County, Wisconsin described more fully as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of said Section 29, thence N 0°-11'-31" E 297.00 feet to an existing 1" Iron Pipe and the point of beginning; thence S $89^{\circ}-52'-15"$ E 146.67 feet; thence S 0°-12'-03" W 130.44 feet; thence N $89^{\circ}-58'-44"$ E 157.52 feet; thence N $71^{\circ}-57'-07"$ E 138.16 feet; thence N $89^{\circ}-58'-44"$ E 235.75 feet; thence N $0^{\circ}-15'-38"$ E 199.21 feet; thence N $0^{\circ}-19'-30"$ E 643.39 feet; thence S $89^{\circ}-50'-40"$ W 209.28 feet; thence S $89^{\circ}-48'-54"$ W 462.01 feet; thence S $89^{\circ}-49'-25"$ W 207.90 feet; thence S $0^{\circ}-16'-13"$ W 165.00 feet; thence S $89^{\circ}-49'-25"$ W 478.70 feet; thence S $0^{\circ}-02'-58"$ W 587.60 feet; thence N $89^{\circ}-49'-54"$ E 683.76 feet to the point of beginning and containing 998,514 square feet, more or less.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: that the Oneida Housing Authority understands and agrees that this land is to be used strictly for the purpose of building mutual help homeownership homes on it, and with other lots dedicated for specific purposes, as follows WI.10-9 Program: eighteen (18) homes, one (1) lot reserved for future park, one (1) lot reserved for future community building, two (2) lots reserved for future housing allocation and; WI.10-10 Program: fifteen (15) homes and one (1) lot reserved for future park development, and if this land is not used for these purposes within five (5) years, it will be returned to the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: that all trees that need to be removed for construction purposes be reserved for use by the Oneida Tribe.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of <u>9</u> members, of whom <u>5</u> members constitutes a quorum. <u>8</u> members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the <u>15th</u> day of <u>April</u> 1988; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of <u>7</u> members for; <u>0</u> members against, <u>0</u> members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Amelia Cornelius, Tribal Secretary Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin